

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SECOND APPEAL NO. 174 of 2014**

=====

SHREE BHEEMNATH MAHADEV MANDIR

Versus

H.U.F REPRESENTATIVE OF SOMWARPURI GOSWAMI-DECD. & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. SHIVAM DIXIT, AGP for the Appellant(s) No. 1

DECEASED LITIGANT for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MANAN K PANERI(7959) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR NILESH A PANDYA(549) for the Respondent(s) No.

1.1,1.3,1.4,1.6,1.7,1.8,1.9

RULE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 1.2,1.5

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT**Date : 03/05/2024****ORAL ORDER**

When the matter is called out, learned advocates for the parties have drawn the attention of this Court towards the order dated 22.10.2018 passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No.40838 of 2017, whereby it is observed that "the High Court may consider expediting the disposal of the Second Appeal". Unfortunately, this fact has not been brought to the notice of this Court on earlier occasions by the Registry. As the summer vacation is approaching, the Registry is directed to place this matter on 13.06.2024 for further consideration, separate notifying by indicating the said order of the Hon'ble Apex Court.

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)

DIWAKAR SHUKLA